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AB 2853 —2—
CHAPTER

An act to amend Sections 27131, 27297.5, and 53646 of the
Government Code, to amend Section 853.6 of the Penal Code, to
amend Section 63.1 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, and to
amend Section 21401 of the Vehicle Code, relating to local
government expenses, and declaring the urgency thereof, to take
effect immediately.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSELS DIGEST

AB 2853, Laird. Local government expenses: state mandates.

(1) The California Constitution requires the state to reimburse
local agencies and school districts for certain costs mandated by
the state. Statutory provisions establish procedures for making that
reimbursemenincluding the creation of a State Mandates Claims
Fund to pay the costs of mandates that do not exceed $1,000,000
statewide and other procedures for claims whose statewide costs
exceed $1,000,000.

Existing law requires a county recorder to notify debtors of the
recordation of involuntary liens affectitige title of real property.

Existing law requires a county assessor to report quarterly to the
State Board of Equalization on specified property purchases or
transfers between family members that involve a claim for
exclusionfrom “change of ownership” assessment requirements.

Existing law requires the board of supervisors in each county
that invests surplus funds to establish a treasury oversight
committee.

Existinglaw requires the treasurer in the case of counties and the
treasurer or chief financial officer in the case of cities to annually
render to their respective legislative bodies and any oversight
committee a statement of investment policy and quarterly reports.

Existing law requires that any traffic signal controller that is
newly installed or upgraded by a local authority shall be of a
standard traffic signal communication protocol capable of 2-way
communications.

This bill would make these requirements optional, thereby
eliminating state-mandated local programs, but would state that
the Legislature, in recognition of the state and local interests
served by these programs, encourages local agencies and officials
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to continue taking the actions formerly mandated by these
provisions, and states that nothing in this statement of
encouragememhay be construed to impose any liability on a local
agency that does not continue to take a formerly mandated action.

(2) Underexisting law, in any case in which a person is arrested
for an offense declared to be an infraction or a misdemeanor,
including aviolation of any city or county ordinance or a violation
of the Vehicle Code, the person may be released pursuant to
specified procedures that include presenting to a peace officer
satisfactorydentification or signing a promise or notice to appear.
Under these procedures, the arresting officer may book the
arrested person prior to release or indicate on the citation that the
arrested person shall appear at the arresting agency to be booked
or fingerprinted prior to his or her court date. The procedures
require that, if it isndicated on the citation that the arrested person
shall be booked or fingerprinted prior to the date of the person’s
court appearance, the arresting agency at the time of booking or
fingerprinting provide the arrested person with verification of the
booking orfingerprinting by either making an entry on the citation
or providing the arrested person a verification form established by
the arresting agency.

This bill would provide that, under these provisions, the
verification of booking or fingerprinting shall lbeade by making
an entry on the citation.

(3) This bill would declare that it is to take effect immediately
as an urgency statute.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 27131 of the Government Code is
amended to read:

27131. (a) The board of supervisors in each county or city
and county may, if the county or city and county is investing
surplus funds, establish a county treasury oversight committee.
The board of supervisors, in consultation with the county treasurer,
shall determine the exact size of the committee, which shall consist
of from 3 to 11 members, and the categories from which the
members shall be represented, as specified in subdivisions (a) to
(9), inclusive, of Section 27132. Members shall be nominated by
the treasurer and confirmed by the board of supervisors.
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(b) In recognition of the state and local interests served by the
action made optional in subdivision (a), the Legislature
encourages local agencies to continue taking the action formerly
mandated by this section. However, nothing in this subdivision
may be construed to impose any liability on a local agency that
does not continue to take the formerly mandated action.

SEC. 2. Sectio27297.5 of the Government Code is amended
to read:

27297.5. (a) Upon recordation of an abstract of judgment or
other document creating an involuntary lien affecting the title to
real property, unless the county recorder has received from the
judgment creditor proof of service pursuant to subdivision (b) of
a copy of the document being recorded, the county recorder may,
whenever the recorded document evidencing that lien contains the
address ofhe person or persons against whom the involuntary lien
is recorded or the address of the judgment debtor’s attorney of
record, within 10 days notify the person or persons or attorney of
record by mail of the recordation.

(b) As an alternative to notice by the recorder, the judgment
creditor orlienholder may serve upon the person or persons against
whom the abstract of judgment or document creating an
involuntary lien is to be recorded, a copy thereof in one of the
following ways:

(1) By personal delivery. Proof of service pursuant to this
paragraplshall be shown by the affidavit of the person making the
service, showing the time, place, and manner of service, the name
and address of the person served, and any other facts necessary to
show that service was made in accordance with this paragraph. If
there is naddress for a person to be served known to the judgment
creditor or lienholder, he or she shall append to the abstract of
judgment or involuntary lien an affidavit to that effect.

(2) By leaving it at the person’s residence or place of business
in the care of some person in charge. Proof of service pursuant to
this paragraph shall be shown by thidafvit of the person making
the service, showing the time, place, and manner of service, the
name and address of the person served, together with the title or
capacity of the person accepting service, and any other facts
necessary to show that service was made in accordance with this
paragraph.
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(3) By registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed
to the person’s residence or place of business. This service is
complete at the time of mailing. Proof of service pursuant to this
paragraph shall be shown by an affidavit setting forth the fact of
service, the name and residence or business address of the person
making this service, showing that he or she is a resident of, or
employed in, the county where the mailing occurs, the fact that he
or she is over the age of 18 years, the date and place of deposit in
the mail, the name and address of the person served as shown on
the envelope, and the fact that the envelope was sealed and
deposited in the mail, with the postage thereon fully prepaid, and
sent by registered or certified mail.

(c) The judgment creditor may add the actual cost of service
pursuant to subdivision (b) to the judgment or involuntary lien.
The costs shall not exceed the cost had the abstract of judgment or
involuntary lien been recorded pursuant to subdivision (a).

(d) As used in this sectionirfivoluntary lien” means a lien that
the person or persons against whom the lien is recorded has not
executed or has not consented to by contract.

(e) This section shall not apply to the recordation of any
documents relating to an involuntary lien in favor of the federal
governmenpursuant to federal law or statute or to the recordation
of any state tax lien against real property.

(f) The failure of the county recorder or a judgment creditor or
lienholder tonotify the person or persons against whom an abstract
of judgment or involuntary lien is recorded as authorized by this
section shalhot affect the constructive notice otherwise imparted
by recordation, nor shall it affect the force, effect, or priority
otherwise accorded the lien.

(9) Inthe event that the notice is returned to the recorder by the
postal service as undeliverable, the recorder is not required to
retain the returned notice.

(h) In recognition of the state and local interests served by the
action made optional in subdivision (a), the Legislature
encourages the county recorder to continue taking the action
formerly mandated by this section. However, nothing in this
subdivision may be construed to impose any liability on a local
agency that does not continue to take the formerly mandated
action.
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SEC. 3. Section 53646 of the Government Code is amended
to read:

53646. (a) (1) In the case of county government, the
treasurer may annually render to the board of supervisors and any
oversight committee a statement of investment policy, which the
board shall review and approve at a public meeting. Any change
in the policy shall also be reviewed and approved by the board at
a public meeting.

(2) Inthe case of any other local agency, the treasurer or chief
fiscal officer of the local agency may annually render to the
legislative body of that local agency and any oversight committee
of that local agency a statement of investment policy, which the
legislative body of the local agency shall consider at a public
meeting. Any change in the policy shall also be considered by the
legislative body of the local agency at a public meeting.

(b) (1) The treasurer or chief fiscal officer may render a
quarterly report to the chief executive officer, the internal auditor,
and the legislative body of the local agency. The quarterly report
shall be so submitted within 30 days following the end of the
quarter covered by the report. Except as provided in subdivisions
(e) and (f), this report shall include the type of investment, issuer,
date of maturity par and dollar amount invested on all securities,
investments and moneys held by the local agency, and shall
additionally include a description of any of the local agency’s
funds, investments, or programs, that are under the management
of contracted patrties, including lending programs. With respect to
all securities held by the local agency, and under management of
any outside party that is not also a local agency or the State of
California Local Agency Investment Fund, the report shall also
include acurrent market value as of the date of the report, and shall
include the source of this same valuation.

(2) The quarterly report shall state compliance of the portfolio
to the statement of investment policy, or manner in which the
portfolio is not in compliance.

(3) The quarterly report shall include a statement denoting the
ability of the local agency to meet its pool's expenditure
requirementsor the next six months, or provide an explanation as
to why sufficient money shall, or may, not be available.

(4) In the quarterly report, a subsidiary ledger of investments
may be used in accordance with accepted accounting practices.
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(c) Pursuant to subdivision (b), the treasurer or chief fiscal
officer shall report whatever additional informationdata may be
required by the legislative body of the local agency.

(d) The legislative body of a local agency may elect to require
the report specified in subdivision (b) to be made on a monthly
basis instead of quarterly.

(e) For local agency investments that have been placed in the
Local Agency Investment Fund, created by Section 16429.1, in
National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund-insured accounts in
a credit union, in accounts insured or guaranteed pursuant to
Section 14858 of the Financial Code, or in Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation-insured accounts in a bank or savings and
loan association, in a county investment pool, or any combination
of these, the treasurer or chief fiscal officer may supply to the
governing body, chief executive officer, and the auditor of the
local agency the most recent statement or statements received by
the local agency from these institutions in lieu of the information
required by paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) regarding
investments in these institutions.

(f) The treasurer or chief fiscal officer shall not be required to
render a quarterly report, as required by subdivision (b), to a
legislative body or any oversight committee of a school district or
county office of education for securities, investments, or moneys
held by the school district or county office of education in
individual accounts that are less than twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000).

(g9) Except as provided in subdivisions (h) and (i), each city,
county, or city and county shall submit copies of its second and
fourth quarter reports to the California Debt and Investment
Advisory Commission within 60 days after the close of the second
and fourth quarters of each calendar year. Any city, county, or city
and county not required to submit a report pursuant to subdivision
(h) or (i) shall file with the commission a written statement within
60 days of the end of the second and fourth quarters of the calendar
year stating the distribution and amount of its investment portfolio
and that it is therefore not subject to this reporting requirement.
This subdivision shall become inoperative on January 1, 2007.

(h) A city shall not be required to submit a quarterly report to
the commission if, during the entire reporting period, the city has
maintained 100 percent of its investment portfolio in (1) the
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treasury of the county in which it is located for investment by the
county treasurer pursuant to Section 53684, (2) the Local Agency
Investment Fund created by Section 16429.1, (3) National Credit
Union Share Insurance Fund-insured accounts in a credit union, in
accounts insured or guaranteed pursuant to Section 14858 of the
Financial Code, or in Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation-insured accounts in a bank or savings and loan
association, or (4) in any combination of these.

(i) A county or city and county shall not be required to submit
a quarterly report to the commission if, during the entire reporting
period, the county has maintained 100 percent of its investment
portfolio in (1) the Local Agency Investment Fund created by
Section 16429.1, (2) National Credit Union Share Insurance
Fund-insured accounts in a credit union, in accounts insured or
guaranteed pursuant to Section 14858 of the Financial Code, or in
FederaDeposit Insurance Corporation-insured accounts in a bank
or savings and loan association, or (3) in any combination of these.

() The city, county, or city and county investor of any public
funds, no later than 60 days after the close of the second quarter
of each calendar year and 60 days after the subsequent
amendments thereto, shall provide the statement of investment
policy required pursuant to this section, to the California Debt and
Investment Advisory Commission.

(k) In recognition of the state and local interests served by the
actions made optional in subdivisions (a) and (b), the Legislature
encouragethe local agency officials to continue taking the actions
formerly mandated by this section. However, nothing in this
subdivision may be construed to impose any liability on a local
agency that does not continue to take the formerly mandated
action.

SEC. 4. Section 853.6 of the Penal Code is amended to read:

853.6. (a) In any case in which a person is arrested for an
offensedeclared to be a misdemeanor, including a violation of any
city or county ordinance, and does not demand to be taken before
a magistrate, that person shall, instead of being taken before a
magistrate, beeleased according to the procedures set forth by this
chapter. If the person is released, the officer or his or her superior
shall prepare in duplicate a written notice to appear in court,
containing the name and address of the person, the offense
charged, and the time when, and place where, the person shall
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appear in court. If, pursuant to subdivision (i), the person is not

released prior to being booked and the officer in charge of the

booking or his or her superior determines that the person should
be released, the officer or his or her superior shall prepare a written
notice to appear in a court.

In any case in which a person is arrested for a misdemeanor
violation of a protective court order involving domestic violence,
as defined in subdivision (b) of Section 13700, or arrested pursuant
to a policy, as described in Section 13701, the person shall be taken
before a magistrate instead of being released according to the
procedures set forth in this chapter, unless the arresting officer
determineghat there is not a reasonable likelihood that tfeneé
will continue or resume or that the safety of persons or property
would beimminently endangered by release of the person arrested.
Prior to adopting these provisions, each city, county, or city and
countyshall develop a protocol to assist officers to determine when
arrest and release is appropriate, rather than taking the arrested
persorbefore a magistrate. The county shall establish a committee
to develop the protocol, consisting of, at a minimum, the police
chief orcounty sheriff within the jurisdiction, the district attorney,
county counsel, city attorney, representatives from domestic
violence shelters, domestic violence councils, and other relevant
community agencies.

Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to affect a
defendant’s ability to be released on bail or on his or her own
recognizance.

(b) Unlesswaived by the person, the time specified in the notice
to appear shall be at least 10 days after arrest if the duplicate notice
is to be filed by the officer with the magistrate.

(c) The place specified in the notice shall be the court of the
magistrate before whom the person would be taken if the
requirement of taking an arrested person before a magistrate were
complied with, or shall be an officer authorized by that court to
receive a deposit of bail.

(d) The officer shall deliver one copy of the notice to appear to
the arrested person, and the arrested person, in order to secure
release, shall give his or her written promise to appear in court as
specified in the notice by signing the duplicate notice which shall
be retained by the officer, and the officer may require the arrested
person, if he or she has no satisfactory identification, to place a
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right thumbprint, or a left thumbprint or fingerprint if the person
has a missing or disfigured right thumb, on the notice to appear.
Exceptfor law enforcement purposes relating to the identity of the
arrestee, no person or entity may sell, give away, allow the
distributionof, include in a database, or create a database with, this
print. Upon the signing of the duplicate notice, the arrestiingpof
shall immediately release the person arrested from custody.

(e) The officer shall, as soon as practicable, file the duplicate
notice, as follows:

(1) It shall be filed with the magistrate if the offense charged is
an infraction.

(2) It shall be filed with the magistrate if the prosecuting
attorney has previously directed the officer to do so.

(3) The duplicate notice and underlying police reports in
support othe charge or charges shall be filed with the prosecuting
attorney in cases other than those specified in paragraphs (1) and
2).

If the duplicate notice is filed with the prosecuting attorney, he
or she, within his or her discretion, may initiate prosecution by
filing the notice or a formal complaint with the magistrate
specified in the duplicate notice within 25 days from the time of
arrest. If the prosecution is not to be initiated, the prosecutor shall
send notice to the person arrested at the address on the notice to
appear. The failure by the prosecutor to file the notice or formal
complaint within 25 days of the time of the arrest shall not bar
further prosecution of the misdemeanor charged in the notice to
appear. However, any further prosecution shall be preceded by a
new and separate citation or an arrest warrant.

Upon the filing of the notice with the magistrate by the officer,
or the filing of the notice or formal complaint by the prosecutor,
the magistrate may fix the amount of bail that in his or her
judgment, in accordance with Section 1275, is reasonable and
sufficient for the appearance of the defendant and shall endorse
upon the notice a statement signed by him or her in the form set
forth in Section 815a. The defendant may, prior to the date upon
which he or she promised to appear in court, deposit with the
magistratehe amount of bail set by the magistrate. At the time the
case is called for arraignment before the magistrate, if the
defendant does not appear, either in person or by counsel, the
magistrate may declare the bail forfeited, and may, in his or her

95



— 11— AB 2853

discretion, order that no further proceedings shall be had in the
case, unless the defendant has been charged with a violation of
Section374.3 or 374.7 of this code or of Section 11357, 11360, or
13002 of the Health and Safety Code, or a violation punishable
under Section 5008.7 of the Public Resources Code, and he or she
has previously been convicted of a violation of that section or a
violation that is punishable under that section, except in cases
where the magistrate finds that undue hardship will be imposed
upon the defendant by requiring him or her to appear, the
magistrate may declare the bail forfeited and order that no further
proceedings be had in the case.

Upon the making of the order that no further proceedings be
had, all sums deposited as bail shall immediately be paid into the
county treasury for distribution pursuant to Section 1463.

() No warrant shall be issued for the arrest of a person who has
given a written promise to appear in court, unless and until he or
she has violated that promise or has failed to deposit bail, to appear
for arraignment, trial, or judgment or to comply with the terms and
provisions of the judgment, as required by law.

() The officermay book the arrested person prior to release or
indicate on the citation that the arrested person shall appear at the
arresting agency to be booked or indicate on the citation that the
arrested person shall appear at the arresting agency to be
fingerprintedprior to the date the arrested person appears in court.
If it is indicated on the citation that the arrested person shall be
booked or fingerprinted prior to the date of the person’s court
appearance, the arresting agency at the time of booking or
fingerprinting shall provide the arrested person with verification
of the booking or fingerprinting by making an entry on the citation.

If it is indicated on the citation that the arrested person is to be
booked or fingerprinted, the magistrate, judge, or court shall,
before the proceedings begin, order the defendant to provide
verification that he or she was booked or fingerprinted by the
arresting agency. If the defendant cannot produce the verification,
the magistrate, judge, or court shall require that the defendant be
booked or fingerprinted by the arresting agency before the next
court appearance, and that the defendant provide the verification
at the next court appearance unless both parties stipulate that
booking or fingerprinting is not necessary.
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(h) A peace officer shall use the written notice to appear
procedure set forth in this section for any misdemeanor offense in
which the officer has arrested a person without a warrant pursuant
to Section 836 or in which he or she has taken custody of a person
pursuant to Section 847.

(i) Whenever any person is arrested by a peace officer for a
misdemeanor, that person shall be released according to the
procedures set forth by this chapter unless one of the following is
a reason for nonrelease, in which case the arresting officer may
releasdhe person, or the arresting officer shall indicate, on a form
to be established by his or her employing law enforcement agency,
which of the following was a reason for the nonrelease:

(1) The person arrested was so intoxicated that he or she could
have been a danger to himself or herself or to others.

(2) The person arrested required medical examination or
medical care or was otherwise unable to care for his or her own
safety.

(3) The person was arrested under one or more of the
circumstances listed in Sections 40302 and 40303 of the Vehicle
Code.

(4) There were one or more outstanding arrest warrants for the
person.

(5) The person could not provide satisfactory evidence of
personal identification.

(6) The prosecution of the offense or offenses for which the
person was arrested, or the prosecution of any other offense or
offenseswould be jeopardized by immediate release of the person
arrested.

(7) There was a reasonable likelihood that the offense or
offensesvould continue or resume, or that the safety of persons or
propertywould be imminently endangered by release of the person
arrested.

(8) The person arrested demanded to be taken before a
magistrate or refused to sign the notice to appear.

(9) There is reason to believe that the person would not appear
at the time and place specified in the notice. The basis for this
determination shall be specifically stated.

The form shall be filed with the arresting agency as soon as
practicable and shall be made available to any party having
custody of the arrested person, subsequent to the arresting officer,
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and to any person authorized by law to release him or her from
custody before trial.

() Once the arresting officer has prepared the written notice to
appear and has delivered a copy to the person arrested, the officer
shall deliver the remaining original and all copies as provided by
subdivision (e).

Any person, including the arresting officer and any member of
the officer’s department or agency, or any peace officer, who
alters, conceals, modifies, nullifies, or destroys, or causes to be
altered, concealed, modified, nullified, or destroyed, the face side
of the remaining original or any copy of a citation that was retained
by the officer, for any reason, before it is filed with the magistrate
or with a person authorized by the magistrate to receive deposit of
bail, is guilty of a misdemeanor.

If, after an arrested person has signed and received a copy of a
notice to appear, the arresting officer determines that, in the
interest of justice, the citation or notice should be dismissed, the
arresting agency may recommend, in writing, to the magistrate
that the charges be dismissed. The recommendation shall cite the
reasons for the recommendation and shall be filed with the court.

If the magistrate makes a finding that there are grounds for
dismissalthe finding shall be entered in the record and the charges
dismissed.

Under no circumstances shall a personal relationship with any
officer, public official, or law enforcement agency be grounds for
dismissal.

(k) (1) A person contesting a charge by claiming under penalty
of perjury not to be the person issued the notice to appear may
choose to submit a right thumbprint, or a left thumbprint if the
persorhas amissing or disfigured right thumb, to the issuing court
through his or her local law enforcement agency for comparison
with the one placed on the notice to appear. A local law
enforcement agency providing this service may charge the
requester no more than the actual costs. The issuing court may
refer the thumbprint submitted and the notice to appear to the
prosecuting attorney for comparison of the thumbprints. When
there is no thumbprint or fingerprint on the notice to appear, or
when the comparison of thumbprints is inconclusive, the court
shall refer the notice to appear or copy thereof back to the issuing
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agencyfor further investigation, unless the court finds that referral
is not in the interest of justice.

(2) Upon initiation of the investigation or comparison process
by referral of the court, the court shall continue the case and the
speedy trial period shall be tolled for 45 days.

(3) Upon receipt of the issuing agency’s or prosecuting
attorney’s response, the court may make a finding of factual
innocence pursuant to Section 530.6 if the court determines that
there is insufficient evidence that the person cited is the person
charged and shall immediately notify the Department of Motor
Vehicles ofits determination. If the Department of Motaghicles
determines the citation or citations in question formed the basis of
a suspension or revocation of the person’s driving privilege, the
department shall immediately set aside the action.

(4) If the prosecuting attorney or issuing agency fails to
respond to a court referral within 45 days, the court shall make a
finding of factual innocence pursuant to Section 530.6, unless the
court finds that a finding of factual innocence is not in the interest
of justice.

(5) The citation or notice to appear may be held by the
prosecuting attorney or issuing agency for future adjudication
shouldthe arrestee who received the citation or notice to appear be
found.

(I) For purposes of this section, the term “arresting agency”
includes any other agency designated by the arresting agency to
provide booking or fingerprinting services.

SEC. 5. Section 63.1 of the Revenue and Taxation Code is
amended to read:

63.1. (a) Notwithstandingny other provision of this chapter,

a change in ownership shall not include the following purchases
or transfers for which a claim is filed pursuant to this section:

(1) The purchase or transfer of real property which is the
principal residence of an eligible transferor in the case of a
purchase or transfer between parents and their children.

(2) The purchase or transfer of the first one million dollars
($1,000,000) of full cash value of all other real property of an
eligible transferor in the case of a purchase or transfer between
parents and their children.

(3) (A) Subject to subparagraph (B), the purchase or transfer
of real property described in paragraphs (1) and (2) of subdivision

95



— 15— AB 2853

(a) occurring on or after March 27, 1996, between grandparents
and their grandchild or grandchildren, if all of the parents of that
grandchild or those grandchildren, who qualify as the children of
the grandparents, are deceased as of the date of purchase or
transfer.

(B) A purchase or transfer of a principal residence shall not be
excludedoursuant to subparagraph (A) if the transferee grandchild
or grandchildren also received a principal residence, or interest
therein, through another purchase or transfer that was excludable
pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a). The full cash value
of any real property, other than a principal residence, that was
transferred to the grandchild or grandchildren pursuant to a
purchase or transfer that was excludable pursuant to paragraph (2)
of subdivision (a) and the full cash value of a principal residence
that fails to qualify for exclusion as a result of the preceding
sentence shall be included in applying, for purposes of paragraph
(2) of subdivision (a), the one million dollar ($1,000,000) full cash
value limit specified in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a).

(b) (1) For purposes of paragraph (1) of subdivision (a),
“principal residence’means a dwelling for which a homeowners’
exemption or a disabled veterans’ residence exemption has been
granted in the name of the eligible transferor. “Principal
residence” includes only that portion of the land underlying the
principal residence that consists of an area of reasonable size that
is used as a site for the residence.

(2) For purposes of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a), the one
million dollar ($1,000,000) exclusion shall apply separately to
each eligible transferor with respect to all purchases by and
transfers to eligible transferees on and after November 6, 1986, of
real property, other than the principal residence, of that eligible
transferor. The exclusion shall not apply to any property in which
the eligible transferor’s interest was received through a transfer, or
transfers, excluded from change in ownership by the provisions of
either subdivision (f) of Section 62 or subdivision (b) of Section
65, unless the transferor qualifies as an original transferor under
subdivision (b) of Section 65. In the case of any purchase or
transfer subject to this paragraph involving two or more eligible
transferorsthe transferors may elect to combine their separate one
million dollar ($1,000,000) exclusions and, upon making that
election, the combined amount of their separate exclusions shall
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apply to any property jointly sold or transferred by the electing
transferors, provided that in no case shall the amount of full cash
value ofreal property of any one eligible transferor excluded under
this election exceed the amount of the transferor’s separate unused
exclusion on the date of the joint sale or transfer.

(c) As used in this section:

(1) “Purchase or transfer between parents and their children”
means either a transfer from a parent or parents to a child or
children of the parent or parents or a transfer from a child or
children to gparent or parents of the child or children. For purposes
of this section, the date of any transfer between parents and their
childrenunder a will or intestate succession shall be the date of the
decedent’s death, if the decedent died on or after November 6,
1986.

(2) “Purchase or transfer of real property between
grandparents and their grandchild or grandchildren” means a
purchase or transfer on or after March 27, 1996, from a
grandparent or grandparents to a grandchild or grandchildren if all
of the parents of that grandchild or those grandchildren who
gualify as the children of the grandparents are deceased as of the
date of the transfer. For purposes of this section, the date of any
transfer between grandparents and their grandchildreer a will
or by intestate succession shall be the date of the decedent’s death.

(3) “Children” means any of the following:

(A) Any child born of the parent or parents, except a child, as
defined in subparagraph (D), who has been adopted by another
person or persons.

(B) Any stepchild of the parent or parents and the spouse of that
stepchild while the relationship of stepparent and stepchild exists.
For purposes of this paragraph, the relationship of stepparent and
stepchild shall be deemed to exist until the marriage on which the
relationship is based is terminated by divorce, or, if the
relationship is terminated by death, until the remarriage of the
surviving stepparent.

(C) Any son-in-law or daughter-in-law of the parent or parents.
For the purposes of this paragraph, the relationship of parent and
son-in-law or daughter-in-law shall be deemed to exist until the
marriage on which the relationship is based is terminated by
divorce, or, if the relationship is terminated by death, until the
remarriage of the surviving son-in-law or daughter-in-law.
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(D) Any child adopted by the parent or parents pursuant to
statute, other than an individual adopted after reaching the age of
18 years.

(4) “Grandchild” or “grandchildren” means any child or
children of the child or children of the grandparent or
grandparents.

(5) “Full cash value” means full cash value, as defined in
Section 2 of Article Xl A of the California Constitution and
Section 110.1, with any adjustments authorized by those sections,
and the full value of any new construction in progress, determined
as of the date immediately prior to the date of a purchase by or
transfer to an eligible transferee of real property subject to this
section.

(6) “Eligible transferor” means a grandparent, parent, or child
of an eligible transferee.

(7) “Eligible transferee” means a parent, child, or grandchild
of an eligible transferor.

(8) “Real property” means real property as defined in Section
104. Real property does not include any interest in a legal entity.
(9) “Transfer” includes, and is not limited to, any transfer of
the present beneficial ownership of property from an eligible
transferor to an eligible transferee through the medium of an inter

Vivos or testamentary trust.

(10) “Social security number” also includes a taxpayer
identification number issued by the Internal Revenue Service in
the case in which the taxpayer is a foreign national who cannot
obtain a social security number.

(d) (1) The exclusions provided for in subdivision (a) shall not
be allowed unless the eligible transferee, the transferee’s legal
representative, or the executor or administrator of the transferee’s
estate files a claim with the assessor for the exclusion sought and
furnishes to the assessor each of the following:

(A) A written certification by the transferee, the transferee’s
legal representative, or the executor or administrator of the
transferee’s estate, signed and made under penalty of perjury that
the transferee is a grandparent, parent, child, or grandchild of the
transferor and that the transferor is his or her parent, child, or
grandparent. In the case of a grandparent-grandchild transfer, the
written certification shall also include a certification that all the
parents of the grandchild or grandchildren who qualify as children
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of the grandparents were deceased as of the date of the purchase
or transfer and that the grandchild or grandchildren did or did not
receive a principal residence excludable under paragraph (1) of
subdivision (a) from the deceased parents, and that the grandchild
or grandchildren did or did not receive real property other than a
principal residence excludable under paragraph (2) of subdivision
(a) from the deceased parents. The claimant shall provide legal
substantiation of any matter -certified pursuant to this
subparagraph at the request of the county assessor.

(B) A written certification by the transferor, the transferor’s
legal representative, or the executor or administrator of the
transferor’s estate, signed and made under penalty of perjury that
the transferor is a grandparent, parent, or child of the transferee
and that the transferor is seeking the exclusion under this section
and will not file a claim to transfer the base year value of the
property under Section 69.5.

(C) A written certification shall also include either or both of
the following:

(i) If the purchase or transfer of real property includes the
purchase or transfer of residential real propertgrafication that
the residential real property is or is not the transferor’s principal
residence.

(i) If the purchase or transfer of real property includes the
purchase or transfer of real property other than the transferor’s
principal residence, a certification that other real property of the
transferor that is subject to this section has or has not been
previously sold or transferred to an eligible transferee, the total
amount offull cash value, as defined in subdivision (c), of any real
property subject to this section that has been previously sold or
transferred byhat transferor to eligible transferees, the location of
that real property, the social security number of each eligible
transferor, and the names of the eligible transferees of that
property.

(D) If there are multiple transferees, the certification and
signaturemay be made by any one of the transferees, if both of the
following conditions are met:

(i) The transferee has actual knowledge that, and the
certification signed by the transferee states that, all of the
transferees are eligible transferees within the meaning of this
section.
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(i) The certification is signed by the transferee as a true
statement made under penalty of perjury.

(2) If the full cash value of the real property purchased by or
transferred to the transferee exceeds the permissible exclusion of
the transferor or the combined permissible exclusion of the
transferors, in the case of a purchase or transfer from two or more
joint transferors, taking into account any previous purchases by or
transfers to an eligible transferee from the same transferor or
transferors, the transferee shall specify in his or her claim the
amount and the allocation of the exclusion he or she is seeking.
Within any appraisal unit, as determined in accordance with
subdivision(d) of Section 51 by the assessor of the county in which
the real property is located, the exclusion shall be applied only on
a pro rata basis, however, and shall not be applied to a selected
portion or portions of the appraisal unit.

(e) (1) The State Board of Equalization shall design the form
for claiming eligibility. Except as provided in paragraph (2), any
claim under this section shall be filed:

(A) For transfers of real property between parents and their
children occurring prior to September 30, 1981hin three years
afterthe date of the purchase or transfer of real property for which
the claim is filed.

(B) For transfers of real property between parents and their
children occurring on or after September 30, 1990, and for the
purchase or transfer of real property between grandparents and
their grandchildren occurring on or after March 27, 1996, within
threeyears after the date of the purchase or transfer of real property
for which the claim is filed, or prior to transfer of the real property
to a third party, whichever is earlier.

(C) Notwithstanding subparagraphs (A) and (B), a claim shall
be deemed to be timely filed if it is filed within six months after
the date of mailing of a notice of supplemental or escape
assessment, issued as a result of the purchase or transfer of real
property for which the claim is filed.

(2) In the case in which the real property subject to purchase or
transfer has not been transferred to a third party, a claim for
exclusion under this section that is filed subsequent to the
expiration of the filing periods set forth in paragraph (1) shall be
considered by the assessor, subject to all of the following
conditions:
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(A) Any exclusion granted pursuant to that claim shall apply
commencingvith the lien date of the assessment year in which the
claim is filed.

(B) Under any exclusion granted pursuant to that claim, the
adjusted full cash value of the subject real property in the
assessment year described in subparagraph (A) shall be the
adjusted base year value of the subject real property in the
assessment year in which the excluded purchase or transfer took
place, factored to the assessment year described in subparagraph
(A) for both of the following:

() Inflation as annually determined in accordance with
paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of Section 51.

(i) Any subseguent new construction occurring with respect to
the subject real property.

(3) (A) Unless otherwise expressly provided, the provisions of
this subdivision shall apply to any purchase or transfer of real
property that occurred on or after November 6, 1986.

(B) Paragraplf2) shall apply to purchases or transfers between
parents and their children that occurred on or after November 6,
1986,and to purchases or transfers between grandparents and their
grandchildren that occurred on or after March 27, 1996.

(4) For purposes of this subdivision, a transfer of real property
to a parent or child of the transferor shall not be considered a
transfer to a third party.

(f) The assessor may report quarterly to the State Board of
Equalization all purchases or transfers, other than purchases or
transfers involving a principal residence, for which a claim for
exclusion is made pursuant to subdivision (d). Each report shall
containthe assessor’s parcel number for each parcel for which the
exclusion is claimed, the amount of each exclusion claimed, the
social security number of each eligible transferor, and any other
information the board may require in order to monitor the one
million dollar ($1,000,000) limitation in paragraph (2) of
subdivision (a). In recognition of the state and local interests
served by the action made optional in this subdivision, the
Legislature encourages the assessor to continue taking the action
formerly mandated by this subdivision.

(g) This section shall apply to both voluntary transfers and
transfers resulting from a court order or judicial decree. Nothing
in this subdivision shall be construed as conflicting with paragraph
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(1) of subdivision (c) or the general principle that transfers by
reason of death occur at the time of death.

(h) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), this section shall
apply to purchases and transfers of real property completed on or
after November 6, 1986, and shall not be effective for any change
in ownership, including a change in ownership arising on the date
of a decedent’s death, that occurred prior to that date.

(2) This section shall apply to purchases or transfers of real
property between grandparents and their grandchildren occurring
on or after March 27, 1996, and, with respect to purchases or
transfers of real property between grandparents and their
grandchildrenghall not be effective for any change in ownership,
including achange in ownership arising on the date of a decedent’s
death, that occurred prior to that date.

SEC. 6. Section 21401 of the Vehicle Code is amended to
read:

21401. (a) Except as provided in Section 21374, only those
official traffic control devices that conform to the uniform
standards and specifications promulgated by the Department of
Transportation shall be placed upon a street or highway.

(b) Any traffic signal controller that is newly installed or
upgraded by the Department of Transportation shall be of a
standard traffic signal communication protocol capable of
two-way communications. A local authority may follow this
requirement.

(c) Inrecognition of the state and local interests served by the
action made optional for a local authority in subdivision (b), the
Legislatureencourages local agencies to continue taking the action
formerly mandated by this section. However nothing in this
subdivision may be construed to impose any liability on a local
agency that does not continue to take the formerly mandated
action.

SEC. 7. This act is an urgency statute necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety
within the meaning of Article IV of the Constitution and shall go
into immediate effect. The facts constituting the necessity are:

In order to make necessary statutory changes to fully implement
the Budget Act of 2003 at the earliest possible time, it is necessary
that this act take effect immediately.
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